

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

JOHN DOES #1-6, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GRETCHEN WHITMER, Governor of the State of Michigan, and COL. JOSEPH GASPAR, Director of the Michigan State Police, in their official capacities,

Defendants.

File No. 2:16-cv-13137

Hon. Robert H. Cleland

Mag. J. David R. Grand

Statement on Concurrence

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
PROCEEDINGS TO DATE	1
LEGAL STANDARD	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. SORA Violates Plaintiffs’ Due Process and First Amendment Rights.....	4
A. SORA Is Unconstitutionally Vague.	4
1. SORA Does Not Provide Clear Notice to Registrants or Adequate Guidance to Law Enforcement About How to Determine the Location of Exclusion Zones.....	6
2. SORA Does Not Provide Clear Notice to Registrants or Adequate Guidance to Law Enforcement About What Constitutes “Loitering.”	9
3. SORA Does Not Provide Clear Notice to Registrants or Adequate Guidance to Law Enforcement About Reporting Requirements.....	11
B. SORA’s Strict Liability Provisions Violate Due Process Because They Impose Harsh Penalties for Innocent Conduct.....	12
C. SORA’s Provisions on Internet Reporting Violate the First Amendment, Both Directly and by Incorporating Lifetime Reporting.	15
II. A Permanent Injunction Is Warranted.	16
A. The Court Should Grant a Permanent Injunction Barring Enforcement of the SORA Provisions that Violate Due Process and the First Amendment.	16
B. In the Alternative, the Court Should Grant a Preliminary Injunction.....	19
C. Questions Involving Relief for the Ex Post Facto Subclasses Should Not Stall Relief for the Primary Class.	20
III. The Court Should Order Notice.....	24
CONCLUSION	25

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU of Kentucky v. McCreary County</i> , 354 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2003)	18, 19
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	23
<i>Caspar v. Snyder</i> , 77 F. Supp. 3d 616 (E.D. Mich. 2015)	20
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	3
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	9
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979)	12, 17
<i>Columbia Natural Res., Inc. v. Tatum</i> , 58 F.3d 1101 (6th Cir. 1995)	4, 11
<i>Compaan v. Snyder</i> , 15-cv-01140 (W.D. Mich.)	22
<i>Connection Distrib. Co. v. Reno</i> , 154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998)	17, 20
<i>Does #1-2 v. Curran</i> , 1:18-cv-11935 (E.D. Mich.)	4, 17, 21
<i>Does #1-5 v. Snyder</i> , 101 F. Supp. 3d 672 (E.D. Mich. 2015)	passim
<i>Does #1-5 v. Snyder</i> , 101 F. Supp. 3d 722 (E.D. Mich. 2015)	passim
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2001 (2015)	9, 10
<i>G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor Control, Comm’n</i> , 23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994)	19, 20
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	5
<i>Harris Stanley Coal & Land Co. v. Chesapeake and O.Ry.Co.</i> , 154 F.2d 450 (6th Cir. 1946)	18
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2551 (2015)	5
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	vi
<i>Lambert v. California</i> , 355 U.S. 225 (1957)	13
<i>Lee v. City of Columbus</i> , 636 F.3d 245 (6th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985)	13, 14
<i>Overstreet v. Lexington-Fayette Urban Cnty. Gov’t</i> , 305 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Peoples Rights Organization v. City of Columbus</i> , 152 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 1998)	5

Preston v. Thompson, 589 F.2d 300 (7th Cir. 1978) 18, 20
Roe v. Snyder, 240 F. Supp. 3d 697 (E.D. Mich. 2017) 17, 21
Smith v California, 361 U.S. 147 (1959)12
Springfield Armory, Inc. v. City of Columbus, 29 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 1994)5
Stanley v. Turner, 6 F.3d 399 (6th Cir. 1993)..... 12, 13
Tyson Foods v. McReynolds, 865 F.2d 99 (6th Cir. 1989)20
United States v. Apollo Energies, Inc., 611 F.3d 679 (10th Cir. 2010).....13
United States v. Freed, 401 U.S. 601 (1971).....13
United States v. Lanier, 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....6
United States v. Suarez, 263 F.3d 468 (6th Cir. 2001)3
United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co., 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....12
United States v. Wulff, 758 F.2d 1121 (6th Cir. 1985)13
United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc., 513 U.S. 64 (1994).....12
Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc., 455 U.S. 489
 (1982)5, 6

Statutes

M.C.L. § 28.721 1
 M.C.L. § 28.724a14
 M.C.L. § 28.72515
 M.C.L. § 28.725(1)(g).....10
 M.C.L. § 28.725a 6, 14, 24, 25
 M.C.L. § 28.727(1)(f)11
 M.C.L. § 28.727(1)(h).....11
 M.C.L. § 28.727(1)(i).....11
 M.C.L. § 28.727(1)(j).....10
 M.C.L. § 28.7296, 14
 M.C.L. § 28.7338
 M.C.L. § 28.7346

M.C.L. § 28.7356, 14

Other Authorities

Sayre, Public Welfare Offenses, 33 Colum.L.Rev. 55 (1933)13

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(A)24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(d)(1)(B)24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 563

L.R. 83.40(a)(3)21

L.R. 83.40(b)..... 21, 22

CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITIES

Does #1-5 v. Snyder, 101 F. Supp. 3d 672 (2015)

Does #1-5 v. Snyder, 101 F. Supp. 3d 722 (2015)
